
Southern Nevada Early Childhood Advisory Council 

Minutes from August 24, 2016 
 

Name Organization Email 08/24/16 
Aaron Sheets Hopelink aaron@link2hope.org  
Aisha Bowen Southern Nevada Health District Finlay-bowen@snhdmail.org   
Alice Rodriguez Hopelink alice@link2hope.org   YES 
Alicia Davisson East Valley Family Services alicia@eastvalleyfamilyservices.org  
Alisha Byrne Sunrise Children's Foundation alishab@sunrisechildren.org    
Alyce Gray College of SN Education/Early Child 

Professor 
alyce.gray@csn.edu   

Amanda Haboush NICRP amanda.haboush@unlv.edu  YES 
Amanda Brown Southern Nevada Health District brown@snhdmail.org   
Amit Jain, MD UNSOM Pediatrics amitj@medicine.nevada.edu  
Amy Zadorozny Nevada Early Intervention Services azadorozny@health.nv.gov   
Angela Rose United Way of Southern Nevada angelar@uwsn.org  YES 
Angela Strobel  Olive Crest Angela-Strobel@olivecrest.org  
Angela Triche Sunrise Children's Foundation abtriche@sunrisechildren.org    
Angelica Rojas Sunrise Children’s Foundation Angelica@sunrisechildren.org   
Ann Lehtiner East Valley Family Services ann@evfs.org   
Ann Polakowski Division of Child and Family Services apolakowski@dcfs.nv.gov   
Anne Lindsay UNR Cooperative Extension Services - 

Exercise Physiologist 
lindsaya@unce.unr.edu   

Arealia Denby Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. asaviour@hotmail.com   
Ashley Mo UNSOM Pediatrics amo@unr.edu   
Camellia Williams Three Key Years Preschool cwilliams@nclcinc.com  
Candice Grayman Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. Cgrayman.itcn@sdi.net   
Carrie Paldi Creative Kids Learning Carrie@creativekidslearningcenter.com   
Cheryl Brecheisen College of SN  cheryl.brecheisen@csn.edu  
Christina Romero Sunrise Children's Foundation christina@sunrisechildren.org  YES 
Cindy Johnson QRIS - NDE  cdjohnson@doe.nv.gov    
Danielle Holmes Children's Cabinet dholmes@childrenscabinet.org  YES 
Danielle Milam Clark County Library District MilamD@lvccld.org  
Dawn Brooks Nevada Early Intervention Services dbrooks@health.nv.gov  
Dawn Davidson NICRP dawn.davidson@unlv.edu   
Denise Tanata  Children’s Advocacy Alliance denise.tanata@caanv.org   
Deserea Quintana Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. – 

CCDF 
desereaquintana@gmail.com   

Diana Williams Sunrise Children’s Foundation dianaw@sunrisechildren.org   
Dianne Farkas Family to Family program  diannef2f@hotmail.com   
Ethel Chambers Children's Cabinet echambers@childrenscabinet.org  
Gail Storch Children’s Advocacy Alliance gailstorch@gmail.com  
Gladys Recinos  Nevada PTA Board Member gladysnvpta@yahoo.com   
Gray Still UNSOM Pediatrics gstill@medicine.nevada.edu   
Harold Sersland Mesquite Preschool    



Heidi Petermeier UNR Cooperative Extension Services – 
Partners in Parenting 

petermeierh@unce.unr.edu   

Helen Hebert Nevada Early Intervention Services hhebert@health.nv.gov   
Irene Loughton Charles Marshall Foundation Info@charlesmarshall.org   
Jared Busker Children’s Advocacy Alliance Jared.busker@caanv.org   
Jarrod Dickens Acelero Learning C.C. jdickens@acelero.net   
Jennifer Butler Las Vegas Urban League jbutler@lvul.org   
Jennifer Findlay  St. Rose Hospital’s Family to Family 

program  
jennifer.findlay@chw.edu    

Jessica Russell Vegas PBS jrussell@vegaspbs.org   
Joe Stoner Clark County Library District stonerj@lvccld.org   
Julie Kasper Clark County School District jrkasper@interact.ccsd.net   
Karen Garcia Sunrise Children's Foundation karen@sunrisechildren.org   
Kathlene Banak Clark County School District kmbanak@interact.ccsd.net   
Keytasha Jackson Sunrise Children's Foundation keytasha@sunrisechildren.org   
Kim Amato Baby’s Bounty kim@babysbounty.org  
Laura Brown Acelero Head Start lbrown@acelero.net  
Leah Guevera East Valley Family Services leah@eastvalleyfamilyservices.org  
Leslie Nelson Clark County School District - SRCL unlvnelson@gmail.com   
Lillie Englund Independent lillieenglund@cox.net   
Lisa Coker UNR Cooperative Extension Services cokerl@unce.unr.edu   
Lori Ann Malina Nevada Early Intervention Services lmalina@adsd.nv.gov  YES 
Margarita DeSantos Southern Nevada Health District desantos@ snhdmail.org   
Marinna Culter Public Education Foundation macutler@ccpef.org  
Mayte Heredia Vegas PBS mheredia@vegaspbs.org  
Michael Mitchell Acelero Learning C.C. mmitchell@acelero.net   
Mike Maxwell Las Vegas Urban League mmaxwell@lvul.org   
Mimi Bresette United Way of Southern Nevada michelleb@uwsn.org  
Mirzah Trejo NICRP Mirzah.trejo@unlv.edu  YES 
Nichol Tullis UNR Cooperative Extension Services tullisn@unce.unr.edu   
Nicole Sailers Clark County School District njsailers@interact.ccsd.net   
Nina Taylor Nevada HAND ntaylor@nevadahand.org  
Patricia Haddad Prevent Child Abuse Nevada preventchildabusenevada@unlv.edu   
Patti Oya NDE OELD poya@dwss.nv.gov   
Prashanti Bollu Roseman University of Health Sciences pbollu@roseman.edu   
Ron Barakat NDE OELD rbarakat@dwss.nv.gov  YES 
Sabrina Moreno Kinder Cottage Preschool kindercottagesabrina@gmail.com   
Sam Scott Sunrise Children's Foundation sscott@sunrisechildren.org  
Sandi Wachtel Vegas PBS swachtel@vegaspbs.org    
Scott Pangonis UNSOM Pediatrics spangonis@unr.edu   
Shelby Henderson Children’s Advocacy Alliance Shelby.henderson@caanv.org  YES 
Sherry Walker Clark County Library District walkers@lvccld.org  YES 
Shirley Yancey Sunrise Children's Foundation - EHS shirley@sunrisechildren.org  
Susan Loughton Charles Marshall Foundation   
Susan Taylor UNR Cooperative Extension Services taylors@unce.unr.edu  
Sylvia Fleming Children's Day childrensdaynevada@gmail.com  
Tammie Williams Headstart Collaboration  tammiewilliams@doe.nv.gov    
Tara Phebus NICRP - UNLV tara.phebus@unlv.edu   



Tawanda McIntosh St. Rose Hospital Tawanda.mcintosh@dignityhealth.org   
Teresa Byington UNR Cooperative Extension Services byingtont@unce.unr.edu  
Tiffany Alston Sunrise Children's Foundation tiffany@sunrisechildren.org   
Tomomi Murakami Sunrise Children's Foundation tomomi@sunrisechildren.org  
Tonia Holmes-Sutton Clark County School District - Striving 

Readers 
tfholmes@interact.ccsd.net  

Tracy Lewis Children’s Cabinet Tracylynn19@yahoo.com   
Valeria Gurr Prevent Child Abuse Nevada valeria.gurr@unlv.edu  
Vivian Palmer Asian Community Resource Center vivian@.org   
Yaebin Kim UNR Cooperative Extension Services kimy@unce.unr.edu   
Zory Caldera UNR Cooperative Extension Services – 

A4K 
zcaldera@unr.edu YES 

New Attendees    
Lisa Kurtzberg Division of Child and Family Services lkurtzberg@dcfs.nv.gov YES 
Marissa Meehan-Goff Children's Cabinet mmeehan-goff@childrenscabinet.org YES 
Amineh Harvey Southern Nevada Health District harveya@snhdmail.org YES 
Glenda Billingsley Clark County Library District billingsleyg@lvccld.org YES 

 
1. Welcome & Introductions 

 
Meeting began with welcome greeting. Members gave brief introductions of themselves and their 
agency/organization.  

 
2. Discuss Website  

 
SNECAC members were asked if they had any changes/updates to report based on what is on the website. 
No changes/updates were reported.   
 
Members were asked to please report changes/updates to be able to keep website and roll current.  

 
3. Mini Case Study Review 

 
Due to the lack of time, the review of the 3rd case study has been post pone until the next SNECAC 
meeting in October. As a reminder, the 3rd case study provided by Mirzah Trejo from the Nevada Institute 
for Children’s Research and Policy is provided below and attached.  

With the object being to discover possible resources available through SNECAC members here’s a 
collective impact mock scenario for members to consider: 

Mom calls in very concern to ask for assistance. She is afraid of ending up with legal issues concerning her 
5 year old son. The boy has just started Kinder and has already been suspended multiple times. The last 
suspension was due to him maliciously punching the pregnant belly of his teacher. The mom states that he 
has also tried hurting her in the past and has threatened to kill her and his step sister. She states the boy 
tells her that the voices in his head tell him he needs to kill them. Her son has been in counseling for 4 
years, but she has not seen any improvement in his conduct or behavior. The boy’s counselor has advised 
the mom to seek psychological treatment and a possible medication regiment to control his behavior.  

The mom never married the boy’s father and they are no longer together. Mom was told that in order to 
seek psychological or medical treatment the father has to sign consent, but he refuses to do so. The mother 
states that the father thinks she is exaggerating and has told her that punching and kicking is “what boys 
do.” The mom started to cry because she does not know what else to do. She mentioned that she feels like 
she is a bad mother for being afraid of being alone with her little boy. The boy’s counselor has told her that 
if she does not seek help as soon as possible, her son will end up in juvenile detention at some point and she 



may encounter charges of her own. She wants to know if there is a way that she can get her son treatment 
without the father’s consent or if his consent can be overridden due to the seriousness of the case.   

How can your organization/agency help? 

 
4. SNECAC Initiative: Learning Party 

 
Due to the council's positive feedback in the last meeting regarding the content of the learning party, the 
subcommittee moved forward with the development of a script and additional handouts for the Learning 
Party.   
 
During the meeting, the subcommittee reviewed the purpose and outline of the Party and divided the 
council into 2 groups. Each group was asked to read through the script, discuss the content, highlighting 
pros and cons, and share their thoughts.  
 
Due to the council’s engagement, the review and discussion of the Learning Party took the whole meeting.  
Members were asked to hand in any notes/comments they had and/or to email them to Mirzah 
(mirzah.trejo@unlv.edu) to be able to use the feedback to finalize the content. 
 
The subcommittee will use the feedback received to make edits to the content and have everything ready by 
the next SNECAC meeting in October to review one last time with the council and be able to move forward 
with scheduling.  
 
AS A REMINDER: What is a Learning Party? 
 
Purpose: 

• The idea of our learning party is to get principals, directors, and admins to understand the true 
importance and impact early childhood education has on the development of a child. This may 
seem like common knowledge, but there is still a disconnect, even within the educational system.  
 

Learning Party Outline: 
• Audience: K-12 principals, directors, and admins, however, anyone at the school is welcome to 

attend 
• Length: 30 minutes to 60 minutes 

1. Intro – Strong Start Overview, including ECE benefits and access in Nevada 
2. How Standards Connect – Linking Early Learning Standards 
3. Demonstrations/Activities – providing hands on aspect to those in attendance of what 

and how children learn and develop 
4. Closing Asks of the Audience 

Objective: 
• With these Learning Parties the council is hoping to be able to narrow the gap between the Pre-K-2 

and K-8 licensure, highlighting the level of importance or lack of preparation there is in Pre-K 
classrooms, teachers, and settings. 
 

Who will present the Learning Parties? 
• Based on previous discussion, the council as a whole, agreed to present at least 1 Learning Party in 

the year. Members will have the option to be paired into 2’s or 3’s to play on one another’s 
strengths when presenting. Mirzah and Amanda will help coordinate the Learning Parties.  

 

 
The planning of the 9th Annual Step Up for Kids Event continues. This year, Step Up for Kids will be on 
Monday, September 26th at Springs Preserve from 3pm to 7pm. Event information for the Las Vegas and 
Northern Step Up events can be found on the Step Up for Kids event’s page: nic.unlv.edu/stepup. Also, an 
involvement survey is available. Flyers for the Las Vegas, Reno, and Carson City Step Up for Kids events 
are attached.  

5. Step Up for Kids Update – Step Up for Kids 2016 Event planning continues!  

mailto:mirzah.trejo@unlv.edu


 
To register as a vendor and table at the event, please fill out the brief involvement survey and identify how 
your organization can support Step Up for Kids. Access the survey by visiting 
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/StepUpforKids2016. 
 
 

 
The NECAC met on Thursday August 18. Due to the lack of time, there were no State ECAC updates. 
However the bulk of the meeting was spent discussing how to move forward to complete the strategic plan. 
As soon as minutes are available they will be emailed to the group. The next meeting will be on October 4, 
2016. 

• If you are interested in the State ECAC meeting information, agendas, and minutes please refer to 
their website: http://nvecac.com/meeting-information/   
 

 
Announcements: 

• Sherry Walker from the Library District shared information on VROOM, an app that highlights the 
importance of the first 5 years and promotes parent engagement through games and activities that help 
nurture and grow children’s minds. If interested in more information and how you can get supplies for 
your agency please contact Sherry Walker or Danielle Milam. 
 

• The Children’s Cabinet has a new office location: 6161 W. Charleston Blvd. Building #3A Las Vegas, 
NV 89146 and new contact information: Main Office: 702.486.5507  Fax: 702.486.5509. 
 

• Shelby announced the collaboration between CAA, NICRP, and Every Child Matters with Get out the 
Vote. CAA and NICRP are distributing I Pledge to Vote post cards that asks people to fill out their 
information to be able to mail them their own post card as a reminder to vote. Information on who is 
running nationally and locally, questions to ask representatives that concern children and families that 
can be twitted at them at their twitter handle, and information on how to register to vote and why it is 
important to vote is also available. Please contact Shelby at: shelby.henderson@caanv.org if you would 
like this information for your agency. All voting materials are 501c3 friendly! 
 
 
Event/Training Information:  

• Zory Caldera from All for Kids announced their Healthy Kids Festival at Whitney Recreation Center 
5712 Missouri Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89122 on Saturday, September 24th from 10 am - 2 pm. They 
will have sports, healthy food, dancing, Zumba, and prizes! This event is FREE for everyone. Flyer is 
attached. 
 

• Prevent Child Abuse Nevada is having their Super Heroes Event at Downtown Container Park, 707 
Fremont St, Las Vegas, NV 89101 on September 3rd from 11:00am-1:30pm. This event is free, kid-
friendly, and open to the public! Come dressed as a super hero or make a costume at the event and 
complete the Super Hero Scavenger Hunt! Flyer is attached. 

 
• The Children's Advocacy Alliance and the Nevada Institute for Children's Research and Policy will 

have the release of their 2016 Nevada Children's Report Card and 2017 Children's Legislative Briefing 
Book in Las Vegas on Tuesday, September 13 from 10am-12pm at the Windmill Library 7060 W. 
Windmill Ln. LV, NV 89113 and in Reno on Wednesday, September 14 from 10am-12pm at The 
Discovery - Terry Lee Wells Nevada Discovery Museum 490 S Center Street, Reno, NV 89501. Light 
refreshments will be provided at both events! Flyer is attached. If you would like to attend the release 
please RSVP at Eventbrite. 

 
o Las Vegas: http://www.eventbrite.com/e/las-vegas-release-of-the-2016-childrens-report-card-

2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-tickets-

6. State ECAC Update 

7. Open for Other Comments/Ideas… 

http://nvecac.com/meeting-information/
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/las-vegas-release-of-the-2016-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-tickets-26831970145?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/las-vegas-release-of-the-2016-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-tickets-26831970145?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation


26831970145?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card
%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation 
 

o Reno: http://www.eventbrite.com/e/reno-2016-nevada-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-
legislative-briefing-book-release-tickets-
26848513627?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card
%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation  
 
 

• The Children's Advocacy Alliance, the Nevada Institute for Children's Research and Policy, and Every 
Child Matters will have a one-night speaking engagement with Dr. Robert D. Putnam author of Our 
Kids: The American Dream in Crisis on October 17 at UNLV in the Student Union Ballroom at 6:00 
pm, doors open at 5:30 pm. For more information please call 702-895-1040. Flyer is attached.  
 

• The Children’s Cabinet presented flyer with information on their SEEDS Services. Flyer is attached.  
 

All events flyers have been posted on the Nevada Events Calendar and are attached. 

2016 Meetings Dates 

LAST MEETING OF THE YEAR! October 26, 2016 

2017 Schedule: January 25, March 22, May 24, June 28, August 23, October 25 

Any volunteers for October?  
If anyone is interested, please email Mirzah at: mirzah.trejo@unlv.edu 

http://www.eventbrite.com/e/las-vegas-release-of-the-2016-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-tickets-26831970145?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/las-vegas-release-of-the-2016-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-tickets-26831970145?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/reno-2016-nevada-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-release-tickets-26848513627?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/reno-2016-nevada-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-release-tickets-26848513627?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/reno-2016-nevada-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-release-tickets-26848513627?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation
http://www.eventbrite.com/e/reno-2016-nevada-childrens-report-card-2017-childrens-legislative-briefing-book-release-tickets-26848513627?utm_campaign=LBB+Release&utm_medium=email&utm_source=Report+Card%2FBriefing+Book+Release+Invitation

